Employer contributions   163,137   (163,137)
Employee contributions   130,509   (130,509)
Benefit payments and refunds   (621,733)   (621,733)
Net investment income   1,686,508   (1,686,508)
Administrative expenses   (32,130)   32,130

  Total changes   627,731   1,326,291   (698,560)
Balances at September 30, 2018  $ 15,299,530   $ 19,271,753   $ (3,972,223)

The Plan fiduciary net position was 125.96% of the total pension liability as of September 30, 2018.

The change of assumptions was the investment return was lowered from 7.75% to 7.00%,; the salary
assumption was modified from a flat 6% per year to a service-based table, and the retirement, withdrawal,
and disability rates were updated based on historical experience.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net
pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rates of 7.0%, as well as what the City’s net
pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower
or one percentage-point higher than the current rate.

Current

Discount
 1% Decrease  Rate  1% Increase
 6.0%  7.0%  8.0%
City's net pension liability $   (2,183,715)   $(3,972,223)   $(5,461,280)

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

66

NOTE 8 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

Public Safety Officers’ Retirement System

The components of the net pension liability of the City at September 30, 2018, were as follows:
  Total  Fiduciary  Net

  Pension  Net  Pension

Description
Liability

(a)
Position

(b)
Liability
(a)-(b)

Balances at September 30, 2017  $ 3,903,817   $ 6,002,431   $ (2,098,614)
  Changes due to:

Interest 246,568   246,568
Change in benefit terms 140,943   140,943
Differences between expected
  and actual experience 118,174   118,174
Change of assumptions 416,222   416,222
Benefit payments and refunds   (202,932)   (202,932)
Net investment income   432,680   (432,680)
Administrative expenses   (21,822)   21,822

  Total changes   718,975   207,926   511,049
Balances at September 30, 2018  $ 4,622,792   $ 6,210,357   $ (1,587,565)

The Plan fiduciary net position was 134.34% of the total pension liability as of September 30, 2018.

The change in benefit terms resulted from the annual cost-of-living adjustment changing from a 2.5%
assumption to a fixed 3.0%.

The change of assumptions resulted from lowering the investment rate of return from 6.25% to 5.0%.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the
net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rates of 5.0%, as well as what the
City’s net pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate.

Current

Discount
 1% Decrease  Rate  1% Increase
 4.0%  5.0%  6.0%
City's net pension liability   $(1,170,076)   $(1,587,565)   $(1,898,127)

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

be recognized as an expense in the period in which the cost is incurred. As a result, interest cost
incurred before the end of a construction period will not be included in the historical cost of a
capital asset.  This standard did not have any impact on the current fiscal year.

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

79

NOTE 15 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (Continued)

GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits
Other Than Pensions. This Statement improves accounting and financial reporting by state and
local governments for postemployment benefits other than pensions. It also improves
information provided by state and local governmental employers about financial support for
OPEB that is provided by other entities. The cumulative effect of applying this statement is
required to be reported as a restatement of beginning net position.

A reconciliation of the prior period ending net position to the current period beginning net
position is as follows:

Balance 9/30/17,
 as previously

reported

GASB 75

Adjustment
Balance 9/30/17,

as restated

Primary Government
Governmental Activities  $  32,226,563 $  7,097 $  32,233,660
Business-type Activities  17,737,609 3,846 17,741,455
Major Funds
Garbage and Solid Waste  3,928,268 4,386 3,932,654
Marina  8,084,720 (170) 8,084,550
Stormwater   5,724,621 (370) 5,724,251

NOTE 16 – NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Below is a brief description and effective date of new accounting standards that could have a
significant impact on the City.

· GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. This Statement will increase the usefulness of
governments’ financial statements by requiring recognition of certain lease assets and
liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as
inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the
contract. It establishes a single model for lease accounting that is based on the